
           

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
 

BOARD AGENDA
 

Special Magistrate Hearing - Wednesday, January 17, 2018 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

 
           

1. CALL TO ORDER   

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

 

3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS   

 

A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES   

 

B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED   

 

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS   

 

A.   
17-2851 PK 107 N 2nd Street  Dentilus, Jean Osnelito   Vincent Alesi

 

B. 17-2920 PK Across from 215 N 2nd ST Demry, Earl III Vincent Alesi
 

C. 17-2847 PK Orange Ave & Melody Lane Alfonso, Todd Jason  Vincent Alesi
 

D. 17-2848 PK Orange Ave
East of Indian River Drive

Stahlhood II, Benjamin Scott
Stahlhood, Kacie Leeanne

Vincent Alesi
 

 

E.   
17-2899 PK 207 Marina Way Panetta, Franciszka

Alexandra
Vincent Alesi

 

F.   
17-2901 PK 109 N 2nd Street Peacock, Roland Fletcher  Vincent Alesi

 

G. 17-2902 PK 108 N Depot Lane Meader, Jenine Lorraine  Vincent Alesi
 

H. 17-2906 PK Across From 116 Ave A Brolmann, Wouter Franciscus Vincent Alesi
 

I. 17-3200 PK Foot of Marina Way  S/S Morgan, Paul Marcus  Vincent Alesi
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J. 17-2907 PK 20 Orange Ave Coon, Rena Lynn  Vincent Alesi
 

K. 17-2891 PK Ave A & Melody La (OPP
Marina)

Fisk, James  Vincent Alesi

 

L. 17-2914 PK 121 N 2nd Street Moller, Kurt  Vincent Alesi
 

M. 17-2917 PK Opp. 20 Orange Ave Jacobs & Davis, P.A. Vincent Alesi
 

N. 17-2928 PK Opp. 20 Orange Ave Leiti, Jason John Vincent Alesi
 

O. 17-2922 PK Opp. 135 N 2nd St. Jones, Crystal Kathey Vincent Alesi
 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES   

 

A. 17-2661 CE 602 602 Emil Drive Hernandez, Jesus Moran
Colin De Eligio, Maria Elvira

Isaac Saucedo

 

B. 17-2824 CE 1230 Avenue B  Wilnor, Delva Isaac Saucedo
 

C.  #17-2347 CE 207 Seaway Drive Graziano, John Heather Debevec
 

D. 17-2665 CE 100 N 26th Street May and Mo Investments
LLC

Andy Avery

 

E. 17-1252 204 Gardenia Ave. Hernandez, Iran Shaun Coss
 

F. 17-1067 1812 S 29th St. Knight, Leona Shaun Coss
 

G. # 17-1826 CE 431 Dundas Court Duval, Patrick Heather Debevec
 

H. 17-1107 356 Granada St. Souza, Breno Shaun Coss
 

I. 17-1437 2505 Citrus Ave. Fallon, Judith Shaun Coss
 

J. 17-0856 406 N 28th St. Shotto, Franklin Shaun Coss
 

K. 17-1429 1310 Boston Ave. Simon, Norelia Shaun Coss
 

L. 15-1031 2001 Orange Ave. Wymer, Richard Shaun Coss
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M. 17-1541 2309 Florida Ave Callaway, Wilson Shaun Coss
 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)   

 

A. 16-2819 607 N 19th Street Hartman, Ariel
Charuvi, Mordehay

Shaun Coss

 

B. 17-1372 1201 N 10th Street Merryman, Patrick Heather Debevec
 

C. 16-2208 907 Citrus Avenue Mulgrew, Shane Shaun Coss
 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS   

 

8. OTHER CASES   

 

A. 17-2802 AA 822 Seaway Dr Chuck's Seafood Restaurant Cynthia Ricker
 

9. NEW BUSINESS   

 

10. OLD BUSINESS   

 

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing 4.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2851- Citation #7491 - Dentilus
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
  
17-2851 PK 107 N 2nd Street  Dentilus, Jean Osnelito   Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
  
Case Initiated: November 11, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
  
VIOLATOR
Dentilus, Jean Osnelito

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #7491

VIOLATIONS:

  

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

 7491 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/12/2017 09:31 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.B.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2920 - Demery
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2920 PK Across from 215 N 2nd ST Demry, Earl III Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 20, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Demery, Earl III

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4923

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4923 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/15/2017 08:08 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.C.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2487-Citation #7487- Alfonso 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2847 PK Orange Ave & Melody Lane Alfonso, Todd Jason  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 9, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Todd Jason Alfonso,

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #7487

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

7487 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/15/2017 10:46 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.D.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #2848 - Citation #7488 - Stahlhood
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

17-2848 PK Orange Ave
East of Indian River Drive

Stahlhood II, Benjamin Scott
Stahlhood, Kacie Leeanne

Vincent Alesi
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 9, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Benjamin Scott Stahlhood II 
Kacie Leanne Stahlhood

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #7488
 

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

7488 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/15/2017 11:26 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.E.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case# 17-2899 - Citation #4906 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
  

17-2899 PK 207 Marina Way Panetta, Franciszka
Alexandra Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
  
Case Initiated: November 17, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
  
VIOLATOR
Franciszka Alexandra Panetta

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4906

VIOLATIONS:

  

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4906 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/28/2017 10:09 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.F.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2901 - Citation #4908 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
  
17-2901 PK 109 N 2nd Street Peacock, Roland Fletcher  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
  
Case Initiated: November 17, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation
 
 

OWNER:
  
VIOLATOR
Roland Fletcher Peacock

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4908

VIOLATIONS:

  

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4908 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above.

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/28/2017 10:33 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.G.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # - 17-2902 - Citation #4909 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2902 PK 108 N Depot Lane Meader, Jenine Lorraine  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 17, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Jenine Lorraine Meader

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4909

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4909 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/28/2017 12:41 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.H.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2906 - Citation #4913 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2906 PK Across From 116 Ave A Brolmann, Wouter Franciscus Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 17, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Wouter Franciscus Brolmann

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4913

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4913 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/28/2017 12:52 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.I.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-3200 - Citation #6209 - Morgan
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3200 PK Foot of Marina Way  S/S Morgan, Paul Marcus  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: December 27, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Morgan, Paul  Marcus

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #6209

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

6209 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
December 27, 2017 received appeal from Mr. Morgan.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 11:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.J.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2907 - Citation #4914 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2907 PK 20 Orange Ave Coon, Rena Lynn  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 17, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Rena Lynn Coon

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4914

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4914 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 01:04 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.K.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2891 - Citation #7497
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

17-2891 PK Ave A & Melody La (OPP
Marina) Fisk, James  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 15, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
James Fisk

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #7497

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

7497 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 01:31 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.L.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2914 - Citation #4917 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2914 PK 121 N 2nd Street Moller, Kurt  Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 20, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Kurt Moller

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4917

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4917 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 01:40 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.M.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2917 - Citation #4920
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2917 PK Opp. 20 Orange Ave Jacobs & Davis, P.A. Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 20, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Jacobs & Davis, P.A.

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4920

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4920 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 01:56 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.N.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2928 - Citation #4928 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2928 PK Opp. 20 Orange Ave Leiti, Jason John Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 21, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Jason John Leiti

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4928

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4928 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 02:22 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.O.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2922 - Citation #4925 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2922 PK Opp. 135 N 2nd St. Jones, Crystal Kathey Vincent Alesi

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: November 20, 2017 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR
Crystal Kathey Jones

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation #4925

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

4925 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Vincent Alesi Started On: 12/29/2017 02:16 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2661 - 602 Emil Dr
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

17-2661 CE 602 602 Emil Drive Hernandez, Jesus Moran
Colin De Eligio, Maria Elvira Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 23, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
   
OWNER:
Jesus Moran Hernandez
Colin De Eligio, Maria Elvira
9156 104th Avenue
Vero Beach, FL 32967

TENANT
602 EMIL Drive
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (8) – Nuisance – Stagnant Water
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please drain the pool completely and keep it drained or treat as needed.
Please remove all tools, buckets, storage bins and all other miscellaneous items located under
carport and throughout the yard. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.  

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 12/06/2017 04:08 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.B.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2824 - 1230 Avenue B
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2824 CE 1230 Avenue B  Wilnor, Delva Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  November 7, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
WILNOR DELVA
MARIE P LOUIS
1230 AVENUE B
FORT PIERCE, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please remove all trash, wood, glass, tires, metal, cleaning supplies, crates and all other
miscellaneous items located throughout the yard.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.  

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 12/11/2017 03:51 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.C.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2347 - 2017 Seaway Drive
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
 #17-2347 CE 207 Seaway Drive Graziano, John Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 12, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
John Graziano
1654 Thumb Point Dr
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

TENANT:
Hurricane Grill & Wings
2017 Seaway Dr
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

REGISTERED AGENT:
Googe, Howard EJR, ESQ
Cornett, Googe & Associates, P.A.
401 East Osceola Street
Stuart, FL 34994

POINT OF CONTACT:
Micheal Dravo
mdravo@gmail.com

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 17-102 - Notification of Spills
Section 17-03(d) - Abatement / Remediation of Storm water Contamination

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Provide in writing a plan to prevent future incidents.
2. Provide a written inspection from a certified engineer as to the health of the drain.
3. The business to follow through with the recommendation of the engineer's findings.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 60 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 12/12/2017 01:45 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.D.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2665 - 100 N 26th Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2665 CE 100 N 26th Street May and Mo Investments LLC Andy Avery

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: October 24, 2017   Type of Presentation: Regular 

OWNER:
OWNER:
May And Mo Investments Inc
325 SW Ave B
Belle Glade, FL 33430

OCCUPIED BY:
Moaid Badawi
100 N 26th Street
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:
?Dabom Corp
100 N 26th Street
Ft Pierce, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section 15-3(b)(2)(3) – Removal of signs.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please contact the Building Dept. at 772-467-3000 to obtain a permit to repair/replace the
down sign on the property.

1.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.

Form Review
Form Started By: Andy Avery Started On: 12/14/2017 10:53 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.E.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1252 - 204 Gardenia Ave.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1252 204 Gardenia Ave. Hernandez, Iran Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 12, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Iran Hernandez
204 Gardenia Ave.
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for adding an entry door on the east side of the house.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 11:26 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.F.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1067 - 1812 S 29th St.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1067 1812 S 29th St. Knight, Leona Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 19, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Leona & Jesse Knight
1812 S 29th St.
Fort Pierce, FL 34947 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for replacing the privacy fence.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 11:40 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.G.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case # 17- 1826 - 431 Dundas Court
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
# 17-1826 CE 431 Dundas Court Duval, Patrick Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  August 22, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Patrick Duval
PO BOX 791
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954

OWNER 2nd Address:
Patrick Duval
1807 San Marcos Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34947

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.7 - Roofs and Drainage
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Repair the roof.
2. Paint the home.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 60 days
to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 12/13/2017 03:12 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.H.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1107 - 356 Granada St.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1107 356 Granada St. Souza, Breno Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 23, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Breno Souza & Renata Soares
356 Granada St.
Fort Pierce, FL 34949 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required
IPMC 108.1.2 Unsafe Building
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles
IPMC 605.4 Wiring
IPMC 304.6 Exterior Walls

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the windows that have been replaced, the shutters that have been
installed, the doors that have been infilled, the new door on the back of the house that has been
framed in, and all renovations on the inside of the house including but not limited to the framing,
drywall, electrical, plumbing and mechanical work.
2. Obtain a permit for replacing the electric panel.  The replacement of the panel is a service
upgrade which will require the service to be brought underground pursuant to Fort Pierce
Utilities Authority (FPUA) requirements. 
3. The panel, wiring and electrical service riser is unsafe.  The electrical inspector has
condemned the service and FPUA has removed the meter. Hire a properly licensed electrician
to obtain a permit and make all necessary repairs.  Repairs must also be made to the wiring for
the well pump and the switch that has been installed for the pump.
4. Properly seal the wall where the air duct is penetrating through the wall/gable end.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given



The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 11:28 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.I.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1437 - 2505 Citrus Ave
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1437 2505 Citrus Ave. Fallon, Judith Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 30, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Judith Fallon
PO Box 455
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): IPMC 108.1.2 Unsafe Equipment
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage
IPMC 304.15 Exterior Doors
IPMC 305.2 Structural Members
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces
IPMC 309.1 Infestation
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. There is a strong smell of sewage on the property.  Hire a properly licensed plumber to detect
and repair the leak possibly under the house.
2. Repair or replace all rotten carport roof trusses and rotten fascia.
3. The shower head constantly drips.  Repair or replace the pipe, valve, or fixture.
4. The property is infested with termites and roaches.  Provide professional pest control.
5. Replace missing interior ceiling tiles.
6. Repair or replace the roof where it is leaking.
7. Repair or replace the under the sink piping where it is leaking.
8. Replace or remove the ceiling fan on the carport.
9. Hire a properly licensed electrician to diagnose the electrical issues in the carport.  There may
be reverse polarity.
10. Repair or replace the outdoor water spigot, it leaks when the water is on.
11. Properly attach all electrical receptacles to the wall.



12. Replace the entry door knob.
 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 11:35 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.J.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-0856 - 406 N 28th St.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-0856 406 N 28th St. Shotto, Franklin Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  April 21, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Franklin Shotto
360 Gokchoff Rd.
Ft. Pierce, FL 34945

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required
IPMC 108.1.2 Unsafe Equipment
IPMC 304.6 Exterior Walls
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 304.13.1 Glazing
IPMC 304.15 Exterior Doors
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles
IPMC 605.4 Wiring
IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke Alarms

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Repair or replace all broken window hardware, locks and glazing.
2. Replace the exterior door on the south side of the house, one of the panels is held in place
with tape.
3. Seal all holes in the exterior walls.
4. Obtain a permit for the plumbing alterations that have been made including but not limited to
piping for the water heater, washing machine and the outdoor shower.
5. Flexible cords cannot be used as permanent wiring or be run through walls.
6. Wiring not in conduit going from an exterior outlet to underground is prohibited and must be
removed.



7. The electrical outlet in the laundry area, not secured to the wall, does not meet code
requirements and must be removed.
8. Replace receptacle faceplates where they have been removed.
9. Repair or replace the roof where it is leaking.
10. Replace all damaged ceilings and interior walls.
11. Unclog the sanitary drain piping for the bath tub.
12. Remove the enclosed storage area on the north side of the house.
13. Install smoke alarms as required.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 12:05 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.K.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1429 - 1310 Boston Ave
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1429 1310 Boston Ave. Simon, Norelia Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 30, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Norelia & Jean Simon
1310 Boston Ave.
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the removal and replacement of the carport roof, including but not limited
to the replacement of trusses, decking and roofing material.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 12:11 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.L.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #15-1031 - 2001 Orange Ave
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
15-1031 2001 Orange Ave. Wymer, Richard Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 7, 2015 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER: Richard Wymer
6675 NE 224th St.
Okeechobee, FL 34972 

OCCUPIED BY:
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the replacement of the ceilings and interior walls, the partial demolition of
a wall, and electrical and plumbing work.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 12:13 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.M.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-1541 - 2309 Florida Ave
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1541 2309 Florida Ave Callaway, Wilson Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 13, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Wilson Callaway (EST)
Florence & Carnilia Smith
PO Box 1253
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for replacing the broken lug in the meter can.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 12/27/2017 12:17 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  

Information
SUBJECT:

16-2819 607 N 19th Street Hartman, Ariel
Charuvi, Mordehay Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 15, 2016 Type of Presentation: Massey

OWNER:
OWNER:
Ariel Hartman
Mordehay Charuvi
400 NE 12th Avenue Apt 504
Hallandale, FL 33009

OTHER ADDRESS:
Mordehay Charuvi
Shneivr Zalman 36
Haifa, Israel  3254502
 

VIOLATIONS:
5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building,
5-1.105.1 Permit Required,
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure,
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure,
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames,
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable Windows,
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces,
IPMC 305.4 Walking Surfaces,
IPMC 505.1 Water System,
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment,
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles,
IPMC 704.1 Fire Protection System

FINDINGS/ORDER:
May 17, 2017 Special Magistrate Ross found Ariel Hartman and Mordehay Charuvi responsible
for the violations and gave them 60 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day would be
assessed.

ACTION DATES:
May 17, 2017 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines began.
November 1, 2017 Special Magistrate Ross denied Mr. Charuvi's request to stop the fines from
accumulating and giving him additional time.
December 13, 2017 an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.
January 3, 2018 received request to reduce / waive the fines from Mr. Charuvi.



The fines are $14,630.00 ($30.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
Denial 
Aff of CM 
Request 
Administrative Costs 
3 Criteria 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 01/10/2018 03:18 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 





















Administrative Cost Estimator 1/11/2018

Property Address:

Date case originated:
Date case complied:

Total time: 12 months

Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1

Massey Hearings: 2
Lien Reduction Hearings:

Mailing Expense
Regular 1st Class: $0.44 4 $1.76

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 11 $5.50

Filing Fees $10.00 4 $40.00

Months Open $50.00 12 $600.00

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Each additional Hearing $75.00 0 $0.00

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Hearings $150.00 3 $450.00

Commision Meeting $275.00 0 $0.00

Total Estimated Cost: $1,452.36

607 N 19th Street   (16-2819)

12/15/2016
12/13/2017

Covers cost to advertise, copies, review time for 
commissioners/attorney/city manager time at hearing, post hearing 

correspondence and processing / filing fees.

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff 
& management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation 
and review with attorney

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation, 
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file 
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner / 

tenant / management and other departments.

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for 
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring 

review above & beyond the norm.



MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 16-2819                 Address: 607 N 19th Street             Date: January 17, 2018

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: Moderate

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 
OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  Owner hired a local representative/handy man 
to cure most issues.  Also hired a plumber to obtain a permit for the water heater 
and make all necessary corrections.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 
BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? 1



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.B.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1372 1201 N 10th Street Merryman, Patrick Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 29, 2017 Type of Presentation: Massey - Stop Fines

OWNER:
OWNER:
Patrick Merryman
?5140 SE Front Avenue
Stuart, FL 34997

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture
Section(s): 5-368 (6) Fence Maintenance
IPMC 304.14 - Insect Screens

FINDINGS/ORDER:
October 16, 2017 Special Magistrate Ross found Patrick Merryman responsible for the
violations referenced above and gave him 10 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day would
be assessed.

ACTION DATES:
November 4, 2017 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

1.

January 10, 2018 received request for reduction/rescindment from Mr. Merryman.2.

The fines are as of this date $6,720.00 ($20.00 recording fees).  Continuing to accrue at
$100.00 per day until complied.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 
Aff of Non Comp 



Property Card 
Request 
3 Criteria 
Administrative Costs 
3 Criteria 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 01/11/2018 10:28 AM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 
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Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Sale History

Special Features and Yard Items

Property Identi�cation
Site Address: 1201 N 10th ST Parcel ID: 2404-801-0002-000-9 Account #: 147494 Sec/Town/Range: 04/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/04G Zoning: Use Type: 0800 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Ownership
Patrick I Merryman
690 Woodbine WAY Apt 615 
Riviera Beach, FL 33418-6551

Legal Description
PROSPERITY PARK BLK 1 S 66.6 FT OF LOTS 1 AND 2 (OR 4001-1298)
 

Just/Market: $41,900 Assessed: $28,798
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $28,798

Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable
2017 $41,900 $28,798 $0 $28,798
2016 $31,000 $26,180 $0 $26,180
2015 $23,800 $23,800 $0 $23,800

Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
05-18-2017 4001 / 1298 0001 WD Premier Property Management LLC $85,000
07-08-2014 3652 / 1487 0001 WD ABC Investment Club Corp, $10,000
10-15-2009 3147 / 1307 0112 SP Deutsche Bank Natl Trust (TR), $15,000

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,250 SF

Gross Area of this building: 1,390 SF

Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Fibrglss Shg Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: MFH
Year Built: 1976 Frame: Grade: MFFQ Effective Year: 1976
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 2 Secondary Wall:

Interior Data
Bedrooms: 0 A/C %: 100% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 2 Heated %: 100% Heat Type: FrcdHotAir Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: ELEC Primary Floors: Vinyl Tiles

Total Areas
Finished/Under Air (SF): 1,250

Gross Area (SF): 1,390
Land Size (acres): 0.16

Land Size (SF): 7,110
Total Building Count: 1

Type Qty Units Year Blt
WOOD FEN 6' 1 90 2016

http://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/image/147/147494_153868_1.jpg
http://www.paslc.org/ImageSketches/sketch/147/147494_153868_1.jpg
http://www.paslc.org/downloads/mapbook/__24_04G.pdf
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/4001/1298
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3652/1487
https://acclaimweb.stlucieclerk.com/Details/GetDocumentByBookPage/OR/3147/1307










MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 17-1372                 Address: 1201 N 10th Street             Date: January 17, 2018

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: MINOR

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 
OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  NOT COMPLIED AT THIS TIME BUT WORKING 
ON IT.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 
BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING?N/A



Administrative Cost Estimator 1/11/2018

Property Address:

Date case originated:
Date case complied:

Total time: 7 months

Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1

Massey Hearings: 1
Lien Reduction Hearings: 0

Mailing Expense
Regular 1st Class: $0.44 6 $2.64

Certified Mail: $5.10 1 $5.10

Photographs (per page) $0.50 3 $1.50

Filing Fees $10.00 3 $30.00

Months Open $50.00 7 $350.00

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Each additional Hearing $75.00 0 $0.00

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00

Commision Meeting $275.00 0 $0.00

Total Estimated Cost: $1,039.24

1201 N 10th Street (17-1372)

6/24/2017
1/11/2018

Covers cost to advertise, copies, review time for 
commissioners/attorney/city manager time at hearing, post hearing 

correspondence and processing / filing fees.

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff 
& management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation 
and review with attorney

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation, 
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file 
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner / 

tenant / management and other departments.

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for 
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring 

review above & beyond the norm.



MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 17-1372                 Address: 1201 N 10th Street             Date: January 17, 2018

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: MINOR

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 
OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  NOT COMPLIED AT THIS TIME BUT WORKING 
ON IT.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 
BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING?N/A



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.C.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  

Information
SUBJECT:
16-2208 907 Citrus Avenue Mulgrew, Shane Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated:  September 16, 2016 Type of Presentation: Massey - Issue New
Order

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
Shane Mulgrew
214 Southern Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section: 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure
IPMC 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 304.13.1 Glazing
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces
IPMC 305.4 Walking Surfaces
IPMC 309.1 Infestation
IPMC 403.2 Bathrooms and Toilet Rooms Ventilation
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 506.2 Sanitary Drainage System Maintenance
IPMC 602.2 Residential Heat Supply
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles
IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke Alarms

FINDINGS/ORDER:
February 15, 2017: Special Magistrate found Shane Mulgrew responsible for the above
referenced violations and gave him 60 days to obtain a permit and comply to all conditions
of the permit or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

1.

ACTION DATES:
 April 18, 2017: An inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines



 April 18, 2017: An inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.
 September 1, 2017: Received letter from Daria Ryan (the violator's sister) requesting a
hearing to stop the fines and allow her time to comply the violations.
October 18, 2017 the Special Magistrate stopped the fines for 90 to allow compliance of
the violations.
December 15, 2017 met with potential owner.  Everything is in compliance but walking
surface and air-conditioning replacement.
December 18, 2017 received request to additional time to comply.
Fines are as of this date December 21, 2017 $24,730.00 ($30.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request 
Property Card 
Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
3 Criteria 
Ext of Time Order 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 12/21/2017 02:37 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/11/2018 
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Current Values Historical Values 3-year

Sale History

Special Features and Yard Item s

Property Identification

Site Address: 907 CITRUS 

AVE

Parcel ID: 2410-706-0079-

000-6

Account #: 23616 Sec/Town/Range:

10/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/10S Zoning: R3 Use Type: 0100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

O w nership

Shane Mulgrew

214 Southern Ave
Fort Pierce, FL 34950 

Legal Description

PARKWAY PLACE LOT 82 (MAP 24/10E) (OR 3185-238)

Just/Market: $22,400 Assessed: $19,118 

Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $19,118 

Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions Taxable

2017 $22,400 $19,118 $0 $19,118
2016 $19,900 $17,380 $0 $17,380
2015 $15,800 $15,800 $0 $15,800

Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price

04-02-2010 3185 / 0238 0001 WD Williams,Shell $20,000
01-01-1900 $0

Prim ary Building Inform ation
Finished Area of this building: 1,640 SF 

Gross Area of this building: 1,640 SF 

Exterior Data

View: Roof Cover: Fibrglss Shg Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: HD

Year Built: 1938 Frame: Grade: D Effective Year: 1948

Primary Wall: Wood/Sheath Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1 Secondary Wall:

Interior Data

Bedrooms: 4 A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:

Full Baths: 2 Heated %: N/A% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0

Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: Carpet

Total Areas

Finished/Under Air 
(SF):

1,640

Gross Area (SF): 1,640

Land Size (acres): 0.15

Land Size (SF): 6,504

Total Building Count: 1

Type Qty Units Year Blt

Driv-Concret 1 300 1938
UTILITY AVG 1 140 1999
CHAINLINK 6' 1 100 2011
WOOD FEN 6' 1 10 2011

Page 1 of 1Property Card

9/18/2017http://www.paslc.org/RECard/







MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 

Case No: 16-2208                   Address: 907 Citrus Avenue             Date: October 18, 2017 

 
 
 

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  moderate 
 

 
2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 

OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 

ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 

THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  Still in violation.  Power of Attorney has begun 

getting quotes for repairs.  
  

         
3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 

BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 

QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? none 

 
 
 





   
Special Magistrate Hearing 8.A.        
Meeting Date: 01/17/2018  
Re: Case #17-2802 - False Alarm Appeal
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2802 AA 822 Seaway Dr Chuck's Seafood Restaurant Cynthia Ricker

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: September 22,2017 Type of Presentation: Alarm Appeal cont
11/15/17

OWNER:
APPELLATE:
Chuck's Seafood Restaurant
822 Seaway Dr
Fort Pierce, FL 34982

 

VIOLATIONS:
Date of AlarmCode Section Bldg. Type # of prior alarms Total Due

07/20/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 0 0

08/8/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 1 $100.00

08/8/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 2 $200.00

08/9/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 3 $400.00

08/13/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 4 $500.00

08/14/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 5 $500.00

08/14/2017 14-24 – Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 6 $500.00

10/26/2017 14-24 - Excessive false alarm
signals Commercial 7 $500.00

      Total fines $2,700.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A



RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Attachments
Alarm Appeal 
Account History 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 11/22/2017 10:44 AM
Final Approval Date: 12/11/2017 
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